## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/1994

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc.		12/29/1993	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Reed Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc.	
Street Address:	1105 North Market Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 501	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1171020	CIS
Registration Number:	1173576	CIS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (302)884-8300 Phone: 302-884-8309

Email: jacqueline.gregorski@lexisnexis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jacqueline Gregorski
Address Line 1: 1105 North Market Street

Address Line 2: Suite 501

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jacqueline Gregorski

TRADEMARK

B & & & E & OO 117102

REEL: 004624 FRAME: 0611

Signature:	/Jacqueline Gregorski/	
Date:	09/16/2011	
Total Attachments: 4 source=elevier us holding to reush#page1.tif source=elevier us holding to reush#page2.tif source=elevier us holding to reush#page3.tif source=elevier us holding to reush#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004624 FRAME: 0612

Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"ELSEVIER U.S. HOLDINGS INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
"REED INVESTMENTS INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "REED ELSEVIER U.S. HOLDINGS INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "REED ELSEVIER U.S. HOLDINGS INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMber, A.D. 1993, AT 10:50 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF

THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY,

A.D. 1994.

0950661 8100M

111013449

AUTHENTACATION: 9033278

DATE: 09-16-11

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

TRADEMARK REEL: 004624 FRAME: 0613

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

SENT BY: CONN., BOVE, LODGE, &HUTZ; 12-29-93; 11:26;

STATE OF DELAWARE 1/2
LAW OFFICES DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 2/ 4
FILED 10:50 AM 12/29/1993
933635237 - 2191324

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

ELSEVIER U.S. HOLDINGS INC.

AND

REED INVESTMENTS INC.

INTO

REED ELSEVIER U.S. HOLDINGS INC.

(Pursuant to Section 251 of the

Delaware General Corporation Law)

Reed Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc., Reed Investments Inc. and Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc. do hereby certify that:

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations is as follows:

- (i) Reed Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware; and
- (ii) Reed Investments Inc., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware; and
- (iii) Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: A Plan and Agreement of Merger (the "Agreement of Merger") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent

TRADEMARK REEL: 004624 FRAME: 0614 corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation in the merger herein certified is Reed Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc.

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of Reed Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc. shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

FIFTH: The executed Agreement of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation, the address of which is 1105 North Market Street, Suite 1142, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any of the constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: The merger herein certified shall be effective January 1, 1994.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the constituent corporations have caused this certificate to be executed by their officers thereunto duly authorized this 29th day of December, 1993.

ATTEST:

REED ELSEVIER U.S. HOLDINGS INC.

By

Name

Henry Z. Horbaczewski

Name: Peter J. Davis

Title Secretary

Title: President

ATTEST

REED INVESTMENTS INC.

Henry Z. Horbaczewski

Name: Timothy C. O'Brien

Title: Secretary

Title: President

ATTEST

ELSEVIER U.S. HOLDINGS INC.

Name: Kevin C. Krull

Name:

John M. Chiego

Title:

Vice President

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004624 FRAME: 0616

**RECORDED: 09/16/2011**